# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6597606

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| JAMES LANDON GILKEY        | 11/03/2020     |
| CHRISTOPHER ROBERT IDELSON | 11/03/2020     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | CLEARCAM INC.           |
|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 2101 EAST ST. ELMO ROAD |
| Internal Address: | BLDG. 1, STE. 100       |
| City:             | AUSTIN                  |
| State/Country:    | TEXAS                   |
| Postal Code:      | 78744                   |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17199607 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)345-0021

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5123459767

Email: dsimmons@ivcpatentagency.com

IVC PATENT AGENCY Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 7637 PARKVIEW CIRCLE Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CLEARCAM-008.2 CPA1 |  |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | DAVID O. SIMMONS    |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /David O. Simmons/  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/12/2021          |  |

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=assignment\_clearcam\_008.2\_npa#page1.tif source=assignment\_clearcam\_008.2\_npa#page2.tif source=assignment\_clearcam\_008.2\_npa#page3.tif source=assignment clearcam 008.2 npa#page4.tif

**PATENT REEL: 055572 FRAME: 0339** 506550828

## ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with any Agreement(s) with the undersigned and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to: ClearCam Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at: 2101 East St. Elmo Road, Bldg. 1, Ste. 100, Austin, TX 78744 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all inventions which are described in the application for United States Patent identified below and to any and all improvements thereto.

The undersigned does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest to all applications (including provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, and extensions), which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries and under the terms of any treaties or conventions (including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the European Patent Convention) relating to said invention and any of said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any such applications.

The undersigned agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for said invention and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements, and for vesting title to said invention and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said invention and improvements, in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The undersigned represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

| Application which | for U.S. Patent entitled SEALING DEVICES AND SURGICAL IMPLEMENTS COMP          | PRISING SAME,              |
|-------------------|--|----------------------------|
|                   | Has been executed by the undersigned on  |                            |
| IN TESTIMO        | ONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this Assignment on the date indicated below: |                            |
| Signature:        | James Landon Gilkey 277 Double L Dr. Dr. pping Springs, TX                     | : <u>11-03-20</u><br>78620 |
| Signature:        | Christopher Robert Idelson 2305 Klamath Walk, Austin Tayor 78754               |                            |

| Attorney | Docket No | o.: clearcam | -008.2 npa |
|----------|-----------|--------------|------------|
|----------|-----------|--------------|------------|

| STATE OF TEXAS  | §   |   | Attorney Docket No.: clea   | ircam-008,2 np                                     |
|---|---|---|---|--|
| COUNTY OF Wavis   | _ §   |   |   |  |
| BEFORE ME, the appeared James Landon Gilke and acknowledged to me that            | ey, known to me to b  | e the person whose nar  | of November, 20 ne is subscribed to the foregoinand consideration therein exp | ing instrument                                     |
| GIVEN under my ha   | and and built we ware   | W. 1  | ovember, 2020.  |  |
| STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF   | ATE OF TEN  | Alotary Pu  |   |  |
| BEFORE ME, the appeared Christopher Robert instrument, and acknowledge expressed. | undersigned authori<br>Idelson, known to<br>ed to me that he/sh | ty, on this day<br>me to be the person ve<br>e executed the same to | vhose name is subscribed to<br>for the purposes and consider                  | 20, personally<br>the foregoing<br>eration therein |
| GIVEN under my ha   | nd and seal of office   | this day of   | , 2020.   |  |
|   |   | Notary Pu   | blic  |  |

#### ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with any Agreement(s) with the undersigned and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to: ClearCam Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at: 2101 East St. Elmo Road, Bldg. 1, Ste. 100, Austin, TX 78744 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all inventions which are described in the application for United States Patent identified below and to any and all improvements thereto.

The undersigned does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest to all applications (including provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, and extensions), which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries and under the terms of any treaties or conventions (including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the European Patent Convention) relating to said invention and any of said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any such applications.

The undersigned agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for said invention and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements, and for vesting title to said invention and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said invention and improvements, in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The undersigned represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

| Application for U.S. Patent entitled SEALING DEVICES AND SURGICAL IMPI which  | LEMENTS COMPRISING SAME, |
|---|--------------------------|
| Has been executed by the undersigned on,, X Has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewise. Which was filed on,, and assigned | th,                      |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this Assignment on the date  | indicated below:         |
| Signature:  | Date:                    |
| James Landon Gilkey<br>8800 Hwy 290W, #1314, Austin, Texas 78736  |                          |
| Signature: Christopher Robert Idelson   | Date: 3 NOV 2020         |
| 2305 Klamath Walk, Austin, Texas 78754  |                          |

Attorney Docket No.: clearcam-008.2 npa STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ appeared James Landon Gilkey, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020. Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TRAMS BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 3/2 day of November, 2020, personally appeared Christopher Robert Idelson, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 3rd day of November 2020. RYAN K BAIRD Notary ID - 13187586-2

My Commission Expires January 28, 2023

Assignment - Page 2

PATENT REEL: 055572 FRAME: 0343